

## VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK

14700 S. Ravinia Avenue Orland Park, IL 60462 www.orlandpark.org

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2019-0636 Version: 1 Name: Park Hill Pond #1 East Shoreline Restoration and

2020 - 2022 Stewardship (PM15-02)

Type: MOTION Status: PASSED

File created: 8/26/2019 In control: Board of Trustees

Title: Park Hill Pond #1 East Shoreline Restoration and 2020 - 2022 Stewardship (PM15-02)

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. V3 - Proposal, 2. Pizzo - Proposal, 3. Park Hill Pond #1 - Map, 4. Contract-Signed

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/16/2019	1	Board of Trustees		
9/16/2019	1	Recreation & Parks Department	INTRODUCED TO BOARD	
9/3/2019	0	Parks and Recreation Committee		
9/3/2019	0	Recreation & Parks Department	INTRODUCED TO COMMITTEE	

### **Title**

Park Hill Pond #1 East Shoreline Restoration and 2020 - 2022 Stewardship (PM15-02)

#### History

In 2011, the Village established the Basin and Best Practices Management report. The report contains bids and evaluations on Village ponds and areas that require stewardship to ensure proper functionality and aesthetics of said areas. Since the completion of the report, the Village has worked with V3 Companies and Pizzo & Associates, who were the companies that were awarded basin and restoration work. Both companies have provided superior expertise and service, greatly improving the functionality and appearance of the natural plantings at multiple Village pond sites since that time.

On October 3, 2016, the Village Board approved the proposal from V3 Companies to stabilize the north side of Park Hill Pond #1 (15799 Parkhill Drive - see 2016-0650). Since that time, the north side of Park Hill Pond #1 has undergone a complete revitalization, with a 15' - 25' wide buffer of native plantings extending along the pond shoreline. The current project would provide the same scope of work for the east side of the Park Hill Pond #1 and represent the fourth phase of restoration work at Park Hill ponds. Residents whose homes abut the east side of Park Hill Pond #1 began reaching out to the Village in May, 2019 regarding the condition of the pond's shoreline, which is overgrown with woody and herbaceous weeds. Most residents cannot see the other side of the pond due to the prevalence of weedy vegetation. Furthermore, several areas along the east side of the pond are experiencing erosion due to the poor quality of the shoreline vegetation.

As such, the Parks and Grounds Department requested a proposal from V3 Companies and Pizzo & Associates for stream stabilization, invasive species control and the shoreline restoration of the east side of Park Hill Pond #1. The scope of work includes the establishment of native planting to control erosion along the abovementioned shoreline, as well as the control of invasive woody and herbaceous flora through cultural methods, physical removal or the application of appropriate herbicides. The scope of work and the total cost for the three-year stewardship program is attached. Both companies submitted proposals for this project, which are attached for reference and summarized below:

Pizzo & Associates = \$56,143.01 V3 Companies = \$34,966.10 File #: 2019-0636, Version: 1

V3 Companies submitted the lowest proposal for the project and are the recommended contractor for this project. V3 Companies are currently maintaining the north side of Park Hill Pond #1 and are very familiar with the condition of the pond, which helps explain the discrepancy between the two (2) proposals. V3 will also repair and restore a small area that was vandalized on the north side of Park Hill Pond #1 at no charge as a part of this project.

On September 3, 2019, this item was reviewed by the Parks and Recreation Committee, recommended for approval and referred to the Village Board of Trustees for consideration.

### **Financial Impact**

Funds are available in the 2019 Basin Best Practice Management account #031-6007-443500.

#### Recommended Action/Motion

I move to approve the Park Hill Pond #1 East Shoreline Restoration and 2020 - 2022 Stewardship (PM15-02) to V3 Companies of Woodridge, IL for an amount not to exceed a total of \$34,966.10.